
0335 

Countv of Santa Cruz 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060-4070 
(831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123 

THOMAS L. BOLICH 
DliiECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

AGENDA: DECEMBER 11,2001 

November 29,2001 

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
701 Ocean Street 
Santa Cruz, California 95060 

SUBJECT: SAN VICENTE CREEK STREAMBANK PROTECTION PROJECT 

Members of the Board: 

On September 25,2001, your Board approved an independent contractor agreement 
with Salix Applied Earthcare in the amount of $24,755. Following approval of the contract, the 
United States Department of Agriculture Natural Resource Conservation Service (NRCS) 
requested a change to the scope of the work, which increased the cost of the project by $2,37 1. In 
order to finalize the project, the approved contract needs to be increased by $2,371. 

Funding for the project construction was provided by the NRCS and the Governor’s 
Office of Emergency Services (OES). NRCS and OES have approved additional funds sufficient 
to cover this contract change plus inspection costs. 

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action: 

1. Approve the contract amendment with Salix Applied Earthcare by increasing 
the amount by $2,37 1. 

2. Adopt the attached resolutions accepting and appropriating unanticipated 
revenue from the United States Department of Agriculture Natural Resources 
Conservation Service in the amount of $1,960 and from the Office of 
Emergency Services in the amount of $600. 



SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Page -2- 

0336  

3. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the amended agreement on 
behalf of the County. 

Yours truly, 4 

THOMAS L. BOLICH 
Director of Public Works 

RJF:mg 

Attachments 

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: 

County Administrative Officer 

copy to: Public Works 
Salix Applied Earthcare 
Rich Casale, NRCS 
Rixon Raftor NRCS 

SVCM.wpd 



0337 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

RESOLUTION NO. 

On the motion of Supervisor 
duly seconded by Supervisor 
the following resolution is adopted: 

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING UNANTICIPATED REVENUE 

WHEREAS, the County of Santa Cruz, is a recipient of funds from the 
GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES (OES) for the SAN VICENTE 
CREEK STREAMBANK PROTECTION PROJECT; and 

WHEREAS, the County will receive funds in the amount of $600.00 which are 
either in excess of those anticipated or are not specifically set forth in the current fiscal year 
budget of the County; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Sections 29130 (c) /29064 (b), such 
funds may be made available for specific appropriation by a four-fifths vote of the Board of 
Supervisors; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Santa Cruz 
County Auditor-Controller accept funds in the amount of $600.00 into the Public Works 
Department: 

REVENUE 
T/C INDEX NO. SUBOBJECT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME AMOUNT 
00 1 60 1000 0810 ST-NATURAL 

DISASTER $600.00 

and that such funds be and are hereby appropriated as follows: 

EXPENDITURE 
T/C INDEX NO. SUBOBJECT WA ACCOUNT NAME AMOUNT 
02 1 60 1000 3590 63001 DPW SERVICES $600.00 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

DEPARTMENT HEAD: I hereby certify that the fiscal provisions have been researched and 
that the Revenue(s) (has been) (will be) received within the current fiscal year. 

Department Head , 

AUD60.DOC 
(Rev 12/97) 

Date I i I /Z7/0 Y L 
Page 1 of 2 

49 



0 3 3 8  

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER //Recommended JW to Board 

/-/Not Recommended to Board 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa 
Cruz, State of California, this day of , 2001, by the following vote 
(requires four-fifths vote approval): 

AYES: SUPERVISORS 

NOES: SUPERVISORS 

ABSENT: SUPERVISORS 

Chairperson of the Board 

ATTEST: 
Clerk of the Board 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

RJF:mg 

Distribution: Auditor-Controller 
Public Works Department 

AUD60.DOC/RAURM.wpd 
(1 2/97) 

APPROVED 
AS TO A C R m T I N G  DETAIL: 

Page 2 of 2 



BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

0 3 3 9  
RESOLUTION NO. 

On the motion of Supervisor 
duly seconded by Supervisor 
the following resolution is adopted: 

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING UNANTICIPATED REVENUE 

WHEREAS, the County of Santa Cmz, is a recipient of funds from the UNITED 
STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, NATURAL RESOURCES 
CONSERVATION SERVICE (NRCS) for the SAN VICENTE CREEK STREAMBANK 
PROTECTION PROJECT; and 

WHEREAS, the County will receive funds in the amount of $1,960.00 which 
are either in excess of those anticipated or are not specifically set forth in the current fiscal year 
budget of the County; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Sections 29130 (c) /29064 (b), such 
funds may be made available for specific appropriation by a four-fifths vote of the Board of 
Supervisors; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Santa Cruz 
County Auditor-Controller accept funds in the amount of $1,960.00 into the Public Works 
Department: 

REVENUE 
T/C INDEX NO. SUBOBJECT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME AMOUNT 
00 1 60 1000 1098 NRCS $1,960.00 

and that such funds be and are hereby appropriated as follows: 

EXPENDITURE 
T/C INDEXNO. SUBOBJECT WA ACCOUNT NAME AMOUNT 
02 1 60 1000 3590 6300 1 DPW SERVICES $1,960.00 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

DEPARTMENT HEAD: I hereby certify that the fiscal provisions have been researched and 
that the Revenue(s) (has been) (will be) received within the current fiscal year. 

c 

Deiartment Head 

AUD60.DOC 
(Rev 12/97) Page 1 of 2 

4 9  



/-/Not Recommended to Board 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa 
Cruz, State of California, this day of , 200 1 , by the following vote 
(requires four-fifths vote approval): 

AYES: SUPERVISORS 

NOES: SUPERVISORS 

ABSENT: SUPERVISORS 

Chairperson of the Board 

ATTEST: 
Clerk of the Board 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
APPROVED 
AS TO ACCOUNTING DETAIL: 

RJF:mg 

Distribution: Auditor-Controller 
Public Works Department 

AUD60.DOC/raurm2.wpd 
(12/97) 

A11ditnr-Pnntrnll6r \ - *  

Page 2 of 2 



S, G, COS PUBLIC WORKS TEL:!31 4 5 4  2 3 8 5  

I 

P.  002 

m n Q A G . R I E E M E N T  
0 3 4  1 

The parties hereto agree to amend Contract Number 12597, dated SEPTEMBER 25, 

STREAMBANK STABILIZATION AND REVEGETATION FOR the S A N  VICENTE CREEK, 

STREAMBANK PROTECTION PROJECT, by increasing the total compensation amount to 

$27, I26 per the amended cos1 proposal. 

All other provisions of said contract shall remain the same. 

Approved as to form: 

DISTRIBUTION: Auditor-Controller 
Public Works 
Contractor 

AMNDAGRE,DOC 
REV. 12199 

49  



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT 

0 3 4 2  

TO: Board of Supervisors FROM: 
County Administrative Offke 
Auditor Controller BY : 

revenues are available 

AGREEMENT TYPE (Check One) Expenditure Agreement 0 Revenue Agreement 0 

The bard of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the attached agreement and authorize the execution of same. 

1. %id agreement is between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ (DeparnenVAgency) 

arid SALIX4EPLIEIZ-pmTHCARE ,...W .SQIlTH-SrllBEET,XmL-U 96001 (Name/Address) 

- 

2. m e  agreement will provide V I m T E  C-NK STABILIZATIN AND REVEGETATION. 

3. Prviod of the agreement is from BOARD APPROVAL to JUNE 30,  2002 

4. Ai l t i ipa~&&ls $ $3 + IZL 9.0 - 
N E SE 

- Fixed [7 Monthly Rate [7 Annual Rate 0 Not to Exceed 

Remarks: mNTRACT $Z.Z&ZfLQQ;.. .lXU3HEAR--us8% 83: TOTAL $29,024.82 

5. k t a i l :  On Continuing Agreements List for FY - . Page CC- Contract No: OR c] 1'Time Agreement 
'3 Section II No Board letter required, will be listed under Item 8 a Sectionm .Board letter required 
7 Sectionw Revenue Agreement 

6. Actpropriations/Revenues are available and are budgeted in _halQQQ!-&3Oo1!-. (Index) 3590 (Sub object) 

NOTE: I F  APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACHED COMPLETED AUD-74 OR AUD-60 

Propwal and accounting detail reviewed and approved. It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement and authorize 

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WOES (Dept/Agency Head) to execute on behalf ol%@L1c DEPARTMENT 

Dist ibution: 
Board of Supervisors - White State of California 
Auditor Controller - Canary County of Santa Cruz 
Auditor-Controller - Pink I ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, 
Depatlment - Gold State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was ap- 

proved by said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Office by an 
order duly entered in the minutes of said Board on 20- 

ADM - 29 (8/01) 
Title I, Section 300 hoc Man By: Deputy Clerk --- 

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER USE ONLY 

co 8 
Document No. JE Amount Lines Hm K e V d  Bv Date 

- 

g g u d i t m  Description 8 Amount Index Sub object User Code 


